




June 22, 1990

Jeannine English

Executive Director

Little Hoover Commission

1303 J Street, Suite 270

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-90-378

Dear Ms. English:


This is in response to your request for advice concerning your duties as executive director of the Little Hoover Commission  under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act").   This letter confirms the telephone advice provided to you on Wednesday, June 20, 1990. 


We do not provide advice concerning provisions of law other than the Act.  You may wish to consult with the Attorney General's Office regarding other provisions of law such as Section 1090 which prohibits government officials from having an interest in contracts with their agencies.

QUESTION


Your spouse is under annual contract with the Little Hoover Commission, the governmental agency for which you serve as executive director.  His contract is up for renewal.  What, if anything, should you do with respect to the pending contract renewal process? 

CONCLUSION


The renewal of your spouse's contract is a governmental decision which will affect your economic interests.  Therefore, you may not participate in the renewal of the contract or use your official position to influence this governmental decision.

FACTS


The Little Hoover Commission (the "Commission") has retained private legal counsel, Howard L. Dickstein, to serve as its general counsel.  The Commission has entered into annual contracts with Mr. Dickstein's law firm, Dickstein & Merin, for this purpose since 1986.  Sometime after the law firm's last contract was renewed by the Commission, you and Mr. Dickstein married. 


According to the information provided in your letter, the Commission itself selects the general counsel and approves his fixed price contracts on an annual basis, a process in which you do not participate.  In our telephone conversation of June 15, 1990 you provided the following additional information on this subject.  The Commission considers the terms of the contract with Dickstein & Merin, a partnership, in private session.  The executive director has no direct authority to enter into a contractual agreement on behalf of the Commission for the purpose of selecting or retaining its private legal counsel.  


The only activity carried out by your staff in connection with the contract is to furnish the Commission with terms of the previous contracts relating to the duties and scope of responsibilities of the legal counsel and the amount of renumeration paid for his services.  Consideration of the renewal of legal counsel is placed automatically on the Commission's agenda in the month of June of each calendar year.  Support staff types the new contract.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 sets forth the general rule concerning potential conflicts of interest confronting public officials.  It states that no public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.


An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family or on:



(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth $1,000 or more.  

* * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

* * *


For purposes of Section 87103, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater. 


Section 87103 (a) and (c).


As executive director of the Little Hoover Commission, you are a public official.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18700(a), copy enclosed.)  Your spouse has an interest in a law partnership, Dickstein & Merin, which is presumably worth more than $1,000.  Under Section 87103 you have an indirect interest in your spouse's law firm.  Accordingly, you must disqualify yourself from participating in any decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the law partnership which is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.


In the situation you describe, your spouse is directly involved in the decision before the Commission which will have some financial effect on his law partnership.  Under our regulations, such a financial effect is deemed to be material.  (See Regulation 18702.1(a)(2), copy enclosed.)


In your letter to the Commission and in our subsequent telephone conversation, you stated that you do not participate in any manner in the contract renewal process.  The only activities performed by your staff in connection with the contract in question appear to be clerical in nature.  Making or participating in the making of a governmental decision does not include actions of public officials which are solely ministerial, secretarial, manual or clerical in nature.  (Regulation 18700.1(d); Cano Advice Letter No. I-90-190; Flandrick Advice Letter No. A-86-146, copies enclosed).


However, please note that "participate" in the making of a governmental decision is interpreted very broadly by the Fair Political Practices Commission.  Regulation 18700, subsection (b) provides that a public official "makes a governmental decision" when he or she (1) votes on a matter; (2) appoints a person; (3) obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action;
or (4) enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  Subsection (c) of Regulation 18700(c) provides that a public official "participates in the making of a governmental decision" when he or she
(1) negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision; or (2) advises or makes recommendations to the decision-maker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review.  (Regulation 18700; Combs Advice Letter No. A-89-177; McHugh Advice Letter No. I-89-443, copies enclosed.)


This means that you may not take any action to approve, conditionally approve, or disapprove, the renewal of the contract  or to advise or make recommendations concerning any term or provision of the renewal contract.


Furthermore, please note that "using official position to influence" a governmental decision also is interpreted very broadly by the Fair Political Practices Commission, in Regulation 18700.1(a), as follows:



With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.






Regulation 18700.1(a) copy enclosed.

See McHugh Advice Letter, supra.


This means that you may not communicate with any of the members of the Commission or your staff with respect to the contract with Dickstein & Merin.  


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any additional questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Deanne Stone







Counsel, Legal Division
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